

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

ZACHERY PITTMAN,
Fayetteville Police Department,
Petitioner,

v.

HERMAN HARRIS,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals for
the Fourth Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

D. Brandon Christian
(Counsel of Record)
NCLEAG, PLLC
N.C. STATE BAR NO.: 39579
P.O. Box 2917
Fayetteville, N.C. 28302
(910) 750-2265 Phone

James C. Thornton
CRANFILL SUMNER,
& HARTZOG LLP
N.C. STATE BAR NO.: 16859
Post Office Box 27808
Raleigh, N.C. 27611
(919) 828-5100 Phone
(919) 828-2277 Fax

Counsel for Petitioner

Counsel for Petitioner

GibsonMoore Appellate Services, LLC
206 East Cary Street ♦ Richmond, VA 23219
804-249-7770 ♦ www.gibsonmoore.net

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page:
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
1. Officer Pittman used Deadly Force to Save his Own Life from Attacks by Harris.....	3
2. District Court Proceedings	6
3. Decision of the Fourth Circuit.....	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	7
I. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT DECISION DISREGARDS THIS COURT’S HOLDING IN <i>SCOTT V. HARRIS</i> AND CREATES A CIRCUIT SPLIT ON ITS PROPER APPLICATION	8
A. Evidence that is “Blatantly Contradicted” by the Record does not create a Genuine Dispute of Material Fact	9
B. Harris’ Account is “Blatantly Contradicted” by the Record	10
C. <i>Scott</i> has not been viewed as an “Exception” in Other Circuits	12

D. The Opinion Creates a Heightened Standard for Qualified Immunity in the Fourth Circuit.....	14
II. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION DEFIES THIS COURT’S REPEATED INSTRUCTION NOT TO DEFINE CLEARLY ESTABLISHED LAW AT A HIGH LEVEL OF GENERALITY.....	14
A. The Fourth Circuit Relied on Factually Dissimilar Case Law to Find that Harris Clearly Established a Constitutional Right.....	17
B. Factually Disparate Case Law can be used to “Clearly Establish” a Constitutional Right in the Fourth Circuit	18
III. THIS CASE HAS SIGNIFICANT PUBLIC POLICY IMPLICATIONS FOR LAW ENFORCEMENT.....	19
CONCLUSION	22
APPENDIX:	
Opinion U.S. Court of Appeals For the Fourth Circuit filed June 18, 2019.....	1a
Order U.S. District Court for the Eastern District of North Carolina filed September 25, 2017	42a
Order U.S. Court of Appeals For the Fourth Circuit filed July 10, 2019.....	60a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s):

Cases:

<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987)	15
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	10
<i>Brockington v. Boykins</i> , 637 F.3d 503 (4th Cir. 2011)	17, 18, 19
<i>Carroll v. Carman</i> , 574 U.S. 13 (2014)	19
<i>City & Cty. of San Francisco, Calif. v. Sheehan</i> , -- U.S. --, 135 S. Ct. 1765, 191 L. Ed. 2d 856 (2015)	19
<i>Coble v. City of White House, Tenn.</i> , 634 F.3d 865 (6th Cir. 2011)	12
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	14
<i>Kinlin v. Kline</i> , 749 F.3d 573 (6th Cir. 2014)	13
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , -- U.S. --, 138 S. Ct. 1148, 200 L. Ed. 2d 449 (2018)	15
<i>Koerner v. CMR Constr. & Roofing, L.L.C.</i> , 910 F.3d 221 (5th Cir. 2018)	13
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986)	15

<i>Matsushita Elec. Industrial Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986)	9-10
<i>Medina-Rivera v. MVM, Inc.</i> , 713 F.3d 132 (1st Cir. 2013).....	13
<i>Morton v. Kirkwood</i> , 707 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2013)	13
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , -- U.S. --, 136 S. Ct. 305, 193 L. Ed. 2d 255 (2015)	19
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 572 U.S. 765 (2014)	19
<i>Reichle v. Howards</i> , 566 U.S. 658 (2012)	14-15, 19
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stanton v. Sims</i> , 571 U.S. 3 (2013)	19
<i>Wallingford v. Olson</i> , 592 F.3d 888 (8th Cir. 2010)	13
<i>Waterman v. Patton</i> , 393 F.3d 471 (4th Cir. 2005)	17, 18, 19
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , -- U.S. --, 137 S. Ct. 548, 196 L. Ed. 2d 463 (2017)	15, 18-19
<i>Wood v. Moss</i> , 572 U.S. 744 (2014)	19
Statutes:	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	<i>passim</i>

Constitutional Provision:

U.S. Const. amend. IV 1, 15, 21

Other:

Tom Jackman,

Who Wants to be a Police Officer? Job Applications Plummet at Most U.S. Departments: Perceptions of Policing, Healthy Economy Contribute to Decreased Applications at 66 Percent of Departments, Wash. Post (Dec. 4, 2018) 20
